Progress in 2012 and outlook for 2013

24









We expect to make further progress in 2013 despite an uncertain
macroeconomic environment and continued cost pressures.  Further contractual

gains in North America, and continued growth in our European and South
American businesses give us confidence we will achieve our 15% ROCE target

Q & A

Appendix

Retirement benefit liability
 UK – deficit marginally higher

- Reduction in discount rates partially offset by better

than anticipated asset performance and cash

contributions

 US – deficit down slightly

- Better than anticipated asset performance and cash

contributions offsets reduction in discount rates

 2012
- Service charge continuing operations £25m

- Cash outflow c.£70m (including deficit cash

contributions of $50m in US and £5m in UK)

 2013 and IAS 19 revised
- Service charge continuing operations c.£36m (2012

restated: £33m)

- Net finance retirement benefit charge c.£16m (2012

restated: £19m)

- Cash outflow c.£65m (including deficit cash

contributions of $50m in US)

- Deficit calculation unaffected by IAS 19 revised

 Sensitivities of gross liability
- 10% +/- equities £100m

- 0.5% +/- discount rate £70m 27

£m
As at

31.12.12

As at

31.12.11

UK defined benefit pensions (20) (13)

US defined benefit pensions (323) (350)

Other pensions (66) (63)

US retiree medical (107) (114)

Gross liability (516) (540)

Tax 161 169

Net liability (355) (371)

Foreign exchange translation1

28

£m Sales Operating profit2

Euro (70) (13)

US dollar 15 2

Russian rouble (13) (3)

Other currencies (9) -

Total (77) (14)

 Average:

– Euro/£1.23  (2011: 1.15)

– US$/£1.59 (2011: 1.60)

– Rouble/£49.24 (2011: 47.12)

1.Continuing operations.

2.Underlying excluding exceptional and other items.

£m Dec 2011 Dec 2012 2012

Underlying operating profit:

  Continuing operations

  Discontinued operations

504

33

Associates/JVs 9

Underlying profit 546

Shareholders’ equity 2,319 2,287

Add back:

Net borrowings 1,312 781

Retirement benefits (net after tax) 371 355

Capital employed 4,002 3,423

Average capital employed

ROCE (Underlying profit/Average capital employed) 14.7%

December 2012 ROCE calculation

29

3,713

Net debt/EBITDA ratios

30

Leverage ratios

£m

2012 2012

Pro forma2

Reported basis Net debt 781 1,176

EBITDA1 664 664

Reported net debt/EBITDA  1.2x 1.8x

Covenant basis Net debt 781

50% of hybrid bond (313)

Impact of average FX rates on

debt
17

Adjusted net debt 485

Covenant net debt/EBITDA 0.7x

1.Underlying continuing operations.

2.Including return of cash of £395m in H1 2013.

Debt facility profile

1.Denominated in swapped currency where appropriate.
2.Reflects $150m (£93m) draw down of a new and part repayment of an existing US private placement in January 2013.
3.Option to extend to 2018.

31

Currency1 £m Expiry

Subordinated bond

EUR 750m

USD/ EUR

625

June 2067

Bonds

USD 175

USD 3952

EUR 25

USD 775m2

EUR 637.5m

USD

USD

EUR

USD

EUR

108

337

20

385

518

Dec 2024

Dec 2022

Dec 2022

June 2013

March 2013

Bank facilities

Bilaterals

GBP

809

Nov 20173

Principal committed facilities 2,802